

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

VICTOR TELLEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO,

Respondent.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
BY AND THROUGH SUMMER STEPHAN,
DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR THE COUNTY OF
SAN DIEGO,

Real Party in Interest.

Supreme Court No.
S277072

Court of Appeals No.
D079716

Superior Court No.
SCE369196

**PETITIONER'S
REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

**After Published Opinion by the Court of Appeal,
Fourth District, Division One, No. D079716
Filed October 18, 2022**

MEGAN MARCOTTE, Chief Deputy
Office of the Alternate Public Defender
County of San Diego
ANTHONY B. PARKER,
State Bar No. 299731
Deputy Alternate Public Defender
451 A Street, Suite 1200
San Diego, California 92101
Telephone: (619) 446-2900

Attorneys for Petitioner
VICTOR TELLEZ

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. TELLEZ HAS ESTABLISHED HE RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL IN VIOLATION OF HIS SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS..... 5

 A. Consequences Under the SVPA are Analogous to Immigration Consequences Because They are a Significant Penalty that are Closely Related to the Criminal Process 5

 B. Tellez’s Counsel’s Performance Fell Below an Objective Standard of Reasonableness.....8

 C. Tellez Suffered Actual Prejudice.....10

 II. THE PARTIES AGREE THAT THIS COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS SUPERVISORY POWER TO REQUIRE TRIAL COURTS TO ADVISE OF POTENTIAL SVP CONSEQUENCES, HOWEVER, THE RULE SHOULD BE APPLIED RETROACTIVELY 13

CONCLUSION.....19

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

Sixth Amendment.....*passim*

FEDERAL CASES

Padilla v. Kentucky

(2010) 559 U.S. 356.....5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 17

Fong Yue Ting v. United States

(1893) 149 U.S. 698.....5, 6

Sessions v. Dimaya

(2018) 138 S. Ct. 1204.....7

Moncrieffe v. Holder

(2013) 569 U.S. 184.....7

Gideon v. Wainwright

(1963) 372 U.S. 335.....8

Johnson v. Zerbst

(1938) 304 U.S. 458.....8

Strickland v. Washington

(1984) 466 U.S. 668.....10

Halliday v. United States

(1969) 394 U.S. 831.....14, 16

STATE CASES

In re Palmer

(2021) 10 Cal.5th 959.....8

In re Roberts

(2005) 36 Cal.4th 575.....14

People v. Burgener

(2003) 29 Cal.4th 833.....15

People v. Pena

(2004) 32 Cal.4th 38915

People v. Coleman

(1975) 13 Cal.3d 867.....15, 19

People v. Moore

(1998) 69 Cal.App.4th 626.....17

<i>People v. Lomboy</i>	
(1981) 116 Cal.App.3d 67.....	18
<i>In re Tahl</i>	
(1969) 1 Cal.3d 122.....	13, 14, 16, 17, 18
<i>People v. McIntyre</i>	
(1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 548.....	18
<i>McDonald v. Antelope Valley Community College Dist.</i>	
(2008) 45 Cal.4th 88.....	15
<i>In re Yurko</i>	
(1974) 10 Cal.3d 857.....	13, 14, 16, 17

PENAL CODE

Section 3000.....	8
-------------------	---

WELFARE AND INSTITUTIONS CODE

Section 6601, subd. (a).....	7
